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I.M.S. Officers

3641. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some medical officers who were given emergency commissions in the 1MS during the last war period had to forego their seniority by two years when granted permanent commissions due to shortage of medical officers during the year 1955 and onwards;

(b) whether it is also a fact that in all other Armed Forces Services full pay commissioned service in the Indian Army counted in full for seniority of commission when they were granted permanent commissions under similar circumstances: and

(c) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to give the former their due seniority?

The Deputy Minister
(Shri Ragburamaiah) :

of Defence
(a) and (b).

In order to avoid a serious situation arising at a future date in regard to the availability of AMC Officers of sufficient seniority to fill senior appointments and in order to adjust the cadre, it was decided in 1955 to bring all non-regular officers of the Army Medical Corps, including certain Fe!
IMS officers, before a Special Selection Board with a view to granting them Permanent Regular Commissions.
They were not eligible for Permanent Regular Commission under the normal rules, and had been in fact rejected for PRCs on earlier occasions. Moreover, compared to E.C.Os. who had been selected for P.R.Cs. earlier, these officers had enjoyed the benefit of higher pay for a longer period in view of the more favourable rules of ante-
date for emergency Commissioned

Officers. A two years cut was imposed with a view to adjusting their position in respect of seniority and pay vis-a-vis the officers who had already been selected and who were eligible in all respects under the normal rules for the grant of Permanent Regular Commission. It was considered inequitous to put them on par with the latter. The same principle has been followed subsequently also. The conditions of service of medical and non-medical officers are different and therefore, there can be n) comparison between the two catego~ies. However, non-medical emerg(;!1cy commissioned officers granted Permanent Regular Commission cc unted their previous full pay commi ;sioned service for seniority but they had to lose service up to 8 months rendered before the age of 21 years, if any.

(c) No Sir, but a proposal for recognition of all full pay commission service for purposes of increment in pay alone is under consideration.

i\dulterated Rum for Army Store.; at Pathankot

3642. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to slate:

(a) whether it is a fact that a case of adlllteration of rum meant for Army stores at Pathankot has been detected by the Army Security Service recently; and

(b) if so, the result of the investigations made in this regard?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): (a) No, Sir. No such cases has come to our notice.

(b) Does not arise.

Case against the Person Arrested with Explosives

3643. {Sh~ Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shn D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Home A1!alrs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1672 on the 21st April, 1961 and state:

(a) whether the case against a per-SOn arrested in Delhi with exp10<iv".
on the 9th April, 1961 has be",,,_ ir--
ve5tiga ted; and

(b) if so, the re3ult thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Bome Allairs (Shri Datar): (a) and (b). The accused has since been convicted and sentenced to two years' rigorous imprisonment.

Linguistic Minorities

3644. Shri Ram KrLhan Gupta: Will the Minister of Bome Allairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 4206 on the 1st
May, 1961 and state:

(a) whether a meeting of the Chief Ministers of West Bengal, Assam, Bihar and Governor of Orissa has been held to discuss an inter-State agreement on the treatment of linguistic minorities in the four States represented by them;

(b) if so, the nature of talks held;
and

(c) the result thereof?

The Minister of Bome AlIairs (Shrl Lal BahadUl' Shastri): (a) Not yet.

(b) and (c): Do not arise.

Coal Famine in Puajab

{ Shri Ram KrIshna Gupta:
3645. Shri Ajit Singh Barhadi:

Will the Minister of Steel, MInes and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is slack coal famine in Punjab and as a result of this the brick Kiln Industry has been paralysed; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken for supply of slack coal in Punjab?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran S~h): (a)

G3vernment have received some reports about shortage of coal for brick burning in Punjab.

(b) The following meaaures have been taken to increase supplies of coal (including slack coal) to that State:

(i) The rail transport capacity for moving coal in the 'Above Moghalsarai' direction has been increasecl by about 200 wagons per day since July last.

(ii) Planned movement in block Fakes and half rakes has been arranged for brick burning coal, domestic soft coke, and coal for smalI scale industries in consultation with the State Government.

(iii) Coal dumps have been set up at Chheherta (Amritsar) and Bhatinda and coal has st8l-ted moving to these dumps.

All these measures have resulted in better supplies moving to Punjah.
For example, the despatches of brick burning coal were 1563 wagons in July against 1042 wagons in June. A bulk allotment of 1675 wagons of brick burning coal has also been made for the month of August.

Extradition of Potdar of DharaJllllllClU"
Treasury from Pakistan

3646. Shri Ram Krishna Gupta: Will the Minister of Bome AlIairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1664 on the 21st April, 1961 and state:

(a) the steps taken to get the Potdar of Dharamnagar Treasury, Tripura, involved in a case of defalcation md arrested in Pakistan, extradited to India; and

(b) the result thereof?

The Minister of State In the Mlnistry .r Bome AlIairs (Shri Datar): (a) and (b). The matter is still under correspondence with the authorities in Ea~ Pakistan.

